
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1712
ANSWERED ON:02.08.2000
ASSISTANCE FOR FOOD PROCESSING TRAINING CENTRES
RAGHUNATH JHA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government propose to provide funds to State Governments for opening of food processing and training centers in rural areas;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the number of industries and centers have been opened during the last three years; and

(c) the quantum of amount sanctioned during each of the last three years, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES ( SHRI TH. CHAOBA SINGH )

(a) & (b): Under the scheme for setting up of food processing and training centers, grant-in-aid is admissible to central o r State Government Organizations, educational institutions, NGOs and cooperatives provided the implementing agency is willing to make available the required accommodation, person power a nd other infrastructural facilities. Assistance up to Rs. 2.00 lakhs for equipments and Rs. 1.00 lakh for raw-material is admissible for a single product line FPTC. For multi product line FPTC the maximum assistance admissible is Rs. 7.50 lakhs for equipments and Rs. 2.00 lakhs for raw-material. A total number of 94 centres have been assisted during the last 3 years as per details at Annexure-I.

(c): The quantum of assistance sanctioned State-wise during the last 3 year is as enclosed in Annexure-II.

ANNEXURE-I

Statewise details of FPTCs during 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000

Sl.No. Name of State  1997-98 98-99 99-2000  Location


1. A&N Island - 1 - Dinglipur

2. Andhra Pradesh - 1 3
(i) Jadcherla
(ii)Gandhinagar
(iii)
      Karimanagar Town
(iv) Nagar-Kurnool

3.    Assam         -       -      2
(i) Morigaon
(ii) Kharapara & Jalukbari

4.    Bihar       -       4      4
(i)     Sutihar-Navada

(ii) Jaiprakash Nagar of Arrah
(iii)
      Raghunathpur-Nagar
(iv)   Titauthur

(v) Bhaktiyarpur
(vi) Nayatola

(vii) Gulzarbagh
(viii) Behat


5.    Delhi    -       3      -
(i)  Patpaprganj
(ii) Kanjhawala

(iii) Ladpur
6. Haryana - - 1 Tauru, Gurgaon

7    Jammu & Kashmir -       1      1
(i) Udheywala(West Jammu)
(ii) Shalimar Campus

8. Maharashtra - 4 8
(i) Chadgaon
(ii) Theeba Palace

(iii)Chakan, Pune
(iv) Indira Nagar, Latur

(v)    Budhoda
(vi) Ghulewadi
(vii)
      Kandhar
(viii) Kastrurbawadi     (ix)
      Ashtvinayak-Nagar (x) Aurangabad (xi)
      Babhaleshwar     (xii) Nandurbar

9. Orissa 3 16 3 (1) Kuarmunda (2) Rasulpur (3) Nuapara
      (4) Pradhanpalli (5) Hosanga (6) Virasa (7)
      Neelgiri (8) Baidya Kathi (9) Ankoli Berhampur (10) Borida (11) New Jamuposi Sukinda (12) Belapadapatna (13)
      Aruhan, Chirulei (14) Mancheswar 915) Sarion
      (16) Raghunathpur (17) Chhatrapur        (18)
      Dayavihar College of Kanas (19) Khalari
      (20)     Balabhadrapur (21)    Bantala   (22)
      Balipatna
10. Tamil Nadu 2 8 7 (1) Jawaharpuram (2) Samungapur 93)
      Nallamarkottai     94) Tuticorin (5) Ponnuthu
      (6) Ramavaram (7) Vikkira-Mangalam (8)
      Kovilangulam 99) Okkupatti (10)
      kelambakkam (11) K.K. Nagar (12) Karpagam
      (13) Krishnagiri (14) Tamil Nadu Agri.
      University Building, Coimbatore (15)
      Nataranjapuram (16) Thanxdicombu (17)
      Rajapalayam
11. Uttar Pradesh 9 8 3
(i) Adarsh Nagar (2) Kapsethi (3)
      Kondhiyara (4) Fatehpur (5) Behat Khurd (6) mau (7) Ashram Bihar 98)
      Devkali (9) Jamalpur (10) saora-Bharosa
      911)  Rae bareli  912) Vikashpuram       (13)
      Mahamodpur (14) Sardarpur-Sadat (15)
      Lorhan (16) Bir-Qazi of Phulpur (17)
      Guleria  (18)   Haldia (19)   lakawali   (20)
      Bopara
12. West Bengal - 2 - (1) Krishnanagar (2) Kalagachiya

 Total          14     48    32      Total :  94

ANNEXURE-II

QUANTUM OF GRANT IN AID RELEASED FOR SETTING UP OF FPTCS DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS

    YEARS (Rs. IN LAKHS)

SL.NO.     STATE          1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000     TOTAL

1.        ORISSA         11.35  68.90   25.475     105.725


2.        TAMIL NADU       4.00    22.43   20.983       47.413

3.        UTTAR PRADESH   39.00  17.14   14.716      70.856

4.        MAHARASHTRA       -       30.00   57.90       87.90

5.        HARYANA           -      -       7.50        7.50
6.        ASSAM             -    -       3.96        3.96

7        ANDHRA PRADESH    -      2.00    12.50       14.50

8.        WEST BENGAL       -      4.00    0.54        4.54

9.        BIHAR             -       19.00   9.78      28.78
10.       J&K               -     7.50    7.565    15.065
11.       A&N               -     7.50    -          7.50
12.       DELHI             -      6.00    0.065      6.065
13.       KARNATAKA         -       -       0.065      0.065
14.       MADHYA PRADESH    -       -       0.065      0.065

 TOTAL       54.35 184.47 161.114  399.934
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